
In the Supreme Court of the United States

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
Petitioner,

v.

MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MINNESOTA, BY AND THROUGH ITS
POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY, NEW JERSEY,
NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, PENN-
SYLVANIA, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON,
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS *AMICI CU-
RIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MAURA HEALEY
*Attorney General of
Massachusetts*

CHRISTOPHE COURCHESNE
SETH SCHOFIELD
AMANDA I. MOREJON
*Assistant Attorneys
General*

MEGAN M. HERZOG*
*Special Assistant Attorney
General*
One Ashburton Place, 18th Fl.
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 727-2200
megan.herzog@state.ma.us
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel listed on signature page.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement	3
Summary of Argument.....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
I. The Decision Below Inflicts Substantial Harm on States That Only This Court Can Remedy... 8	8
A. The Court Upended States’ Reliance on the SNAP Program as a Strong National Regulatory Floor to Reduce Human Health and Environmental Risks.	8
B. State-By-State Regulation Cannot Fill the Substantial Regulatory Gap Created by the Decision Below.....	9
C. The Ruling Has Generated Illogical Results and Enormous Regulatory Uncertainty.....	12
II. The Court Below Disregarded the Plain Text of the Clean Air Act.....	17
A. The Court’s Reading of “Replace” Is Inappropriately Narrow, and Conflicts with the Statute’s Structure and Purpose.....	18
B. The Court’s Reliance on EPA’s Purported Prior Interpretation Was Wholly Misplaced.	22
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	20
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	21
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	18
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	11
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enft.</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	21
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	21
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	21
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	21
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	3, 7, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7671a.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7671c	3
42 U.S.C. § 7671d.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(a)	<i>passim</i>

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Statutes—Continued	
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(b)	20
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(c).....	3, 14, 18, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(d)	4, 20
State Statutes	
MASS. GEN. LAWS c. 21N, § 4(a).....	16
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 82.172.....	4, 22
40 C.F.R. § 82.174(d)	4, 22, 23
40 C.F.R. § 82.176(a).....	23
Other Authorities	
59 Fed. Reg. 13,044 (Mar. 18, 1994)	4, 13, 22, 23
61 Fed. Reg. 54,030 (Oct. 16, 1996)	4
64 Fed. Reg. 3865 (Jan. 26, 1999).....	4
80 Fed. Reg. 42,870 (July 20, 2015).....	4, 7
83 Fed. Reg. 18,431 (Apr. 27, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Brian Costello, <i>Inside the Jets’ Decades-Old Search to Replace Joe Namath</i> , N.Y. POST, Oct. 28, 2014, https://tinyurl.com/y7x3nf2y	20
Daniel Esty, <i>Revitalizing Environmental Federal- ism</i> , 95 Mich. L. Rev. 570 (1996)	11
EXEC. ORDER NO. 166 (N.Y. 2017)	17

Page(s)**Other Authorities—Continued**

- EXEC. OFF. OF ENERGY & ENVTL. AFFAIRS,
 MASSACHUSETTS CLEAN ENERGY AND CLIMATE
 PLAN FOR 2020: 2015 UPDATE (2015),
<https://tinyurl.com/yavykfsa> 17
- JOSH PAHIGIAN, THE RED SOX IN THE PLAYOFFS: A
 POSTSEASON HISTORY, 1903–2005 (2006) 19
- Richard B. Stewart, *Pyramids of Sacrifice? Prob-
 lems of Federalism in Mandating State Imple-
 mentation of National Environmental Policy*,
 86 YALE L.J. 1196 (1977) 11, 12
- George Stockburger, *Phillies: Seven Years Later,
 Phillies Still Haven't Replaced Werth in Right
 Field*, THAT BALL'S OUTTA HERE (Jan. 30,
 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/y9kto3ty> 19
